

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

JOANNA JERVIS,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 140, 2015

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 6350-VCL

APPELLANT RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC'S OPENING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& MCCLOY LLP
Alan J. Stone (DE No. 2677)
Daniel M. Perry
Benjamin E. Sedrish
28 Liberty St.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

Myron T. Steele (DE No. 000002)
T. Brad Davey (DE No. 5094)
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for RBC Capital Markets, LLC,
Defendant Below-Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

Dated: May 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Board Decides To Explore Strategic Alternatives	4
C. The Auction Process.....	6
D. Final Negotiations With Warburg	8
1. RBC Offered But Did Not Provide Financing To Warburg	8
2. Moelis And RBC Each Issue Fairness Opinions.....	9
E. Rural's Board Approves The Sale	11
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
A. Plaintiffs File Two Class Actions.....	12
1. The Trial	12
2. The Trial Court Excludes The Farber Declaration.....	13
B. The Trial Court Issues The Liability Opinion.....	14
C. The Trial Court Issues The Damages Opinion.....	14
D. The Trial Court Issues The Fee-Shifting Opinion.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED <i>REVLON</i> INCORRECTLY	17
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	17
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	17
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	17
1. The Trial Court Erred By Applying Enhanced Scrutiny To The Board's Decision To Explore Alternatives.....	17

a.	<i>Revlon</i> Does Not Apply To The Directors' Decision To Explore Strategic Alternatives In December 2010.....	18
b.	RBC's Supposed Undisclosed Conflict Did Not Lead To A Decision Outside The Range Of Reasonableness.....	21
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Holding That The Board's Decision to Accept Warburg's Bid Failed <i>Revlon</i> Scrutiny.....	25
a.	The Merger Was Exposed To The Market, And No Other Bidder Emerged.....	25
b.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Articulate An Analysis Supporting A Finding of Gross Negligence.	27
c.	The Board's Conduct Was Within The Range Of Reasonableness.....	29
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THE BOARD LIABLE FOR MATERIALLY MISLEADING PROXY STATEMENTS.....	32
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	32
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	32
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	32
1.	The Proxy Statement Accurately Described RBC's Valuation Analysis	33
2.	The Proxy Statement's Omission Of RBC's Purported Conflicts Of Interest	38
a.	RBC's Participation In The EMS Financing.....	38
b.	RBC's Negotiations With Warburg	40
c.	The Purportedly "False" Statement.....	42
d.	RBC Was Unduly Prejudiced By Plaintiff's Failure To Raise This Theory Before Trial.	44
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT RBC AIDED AND ABETTED THE BOARD'S DUTY OF CARE BREACHES..	45
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	45

B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	45
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	45
1.	A Third Party Cannot “Knowingly Participate” In An Exculpated Breach Of The Duty Of Care	45
2.	The Court Erred By Applying The Wrong Standard For Knowing Participation.....	47
3.	RBC Did Not Act In Concert With The Board	49
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE BOARD’S CONDUCT PROXIMATELY CAUSED DAMAGES.....	50
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	50
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	50
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	50
1.	The Sales Process Claims	51
2.	The Disclosure Claim	54
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE FAIR PRICE FOR RURAL WAS \$21.42 PER SHARE.	55
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	55
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	55
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	55
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY MISINTERPRETING AND MISAPPLYING DUCATA.	60
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	60
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	60
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	60
1.	The Trial Court Committed Multiple Procedural Errors in Attempting to Apply DUCATA	61
a.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Allocate Fault On A Pro Rata Basis As Required by Section 6304. 61	
b.	The Trial Court Erred By Denying RBC A Fair Chance To Prove Others Were Joint Tortfeasors.....62	
c.	It Was Not RBC’s Burden To Demonstrate The Other Defendants Were Joint Tortfeasors.65	
d.	The Trial Court Erred By Applying Unclean Hands.66	

e. Quasi-Estopel Should Apply.....	67
2. The Trial Court’s “Joint Tortfeasor” Analysis Cannot Be Reconciled with its Determinations on the Merits.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	70
Opinion, dated March 7, 2014	Exhibit A
Opinion, dated October 10, 2014.....	Exhibit B
Memorandum Opinion, dated December 17, 2013	Exhibit C
Highlighted Versions of Joint Exhibits 360, 403, 475	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co,</i> 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>In re Ancestry.com S'holder Litig.,</i> No. 7988, at 9 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013)	28, 29
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Saving Bancorp., Inc,</i> 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	46, 47
<i>Aronson v. Lewis,</i> 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	27
<i>C & J Energy Servs. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps. ’ & Sanitation Emps. ’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049, 1067 (Del. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.,</i> 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch.)	57
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore,</i> 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	31
<i>In re Converge Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch.)	29
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.,</i> 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	19
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc.,</i> 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	50
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund</i> 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	45
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin,</i> 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	44

<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin,</i> 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	65
<i>Farrall v. A.C. & S. Co.,</i> 586 A.2d 662 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990.)	67
<i>Fisher v. United Techs. Corp.,</i> 1981 WL 7615 (Del. Ch.).....	34
<i>In re Frederick's of Hollywood, Inc. S'holders Litig,</i> 1998 WL 398244 (Del. Ch.)	46
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig,</i> 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch.)	45
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm't, Inc.,</i> 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch.)	47, 48, 49, 66
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P,</i> 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	55
<i>Greenfield v. Tele-Comm'ns,</i> 1989 WL 48738 (Del. Ch.)	45, 47, 48
<i>Ikeda v. Molock,</i> 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1992)	62
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp,</i> 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	17, 32, 60
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig,</i> 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch.)	57
<i>Kleinwort Benson Ltd. v. Silgan Corp.,</i> 1995 WL 376911 (Del. Ch.)	57
<i>Laventhal, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath v. Tuckman,</i> 372 A.2d 168 (Del. 1976)	45
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.,</i> 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	28

<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch.)	49
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235, 242 (Del. 2009)	19, 21
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp., Inc.</i> , 768 A.2d 492, 502 (Del. Ch. 2000)	28
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Mullins</i> , 637 A.2d 6, 10 (Del. 1994)	64, 68
<i>In re Merck & Co. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013).....	58
<i>In re Micromet S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch.)	19, 21
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	30
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004)	26
<i>In re NCS Healthcare, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 240 (Del. Ch. 2002)	20
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	43
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 357675 (Del. Ch.)	49
<i>In re Orchard Enters. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	51

<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time, Inc.,</i> 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	19
<i>In re Paxson Commc’n Corp. S’holders Litig,</i> 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Penn Mart Realty Co. v. Becker,</i> 298 A.2d 349, 351 (Del. Ch. 1972).....	46
<i>In re Pennaco Energy, Inc.,</i> 787 A.2d 691 (Del. Ch. 2001)	25
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys. Inc,</i> 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch.)	67, 68
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone,</i> 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	32, 43
<i>Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. NCT Grp., Inc,</i> 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	66
<i>Rand v. W. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 1989 WL 104933 (Del. Ch.)	46
<i>Reddy v. PMA Ins. Co.,</i> 20 A.3d 1281 (Del. 2011)	50-51
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc,</i> 506 A.2d 173.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosser v. New Valley Corp.,</i> 2005 WL 1364624 (Del. Ch.)	34
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger,</i> 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	17, 32, 50, 60
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.,</i> 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	33
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom,</i> 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	27

<i>In re Synthes, Inc., S'holder Litig.,</i> 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2011)	20
<i>In re Topps Co. Shareholders Litigation,</i> 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P'ship v. Union Fin. Gp., Ltd.,</i> 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2003)	31, 55
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	18, 21
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.,</i> 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	51
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.,</i> 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	32
Statutes	
10 Del. C. § 6301	68
10 Del. C. § 6304(b).....	14, 60, 62
10 Del. C. § 6306(b)(1).....	63
10 Del. C. § 6306(d).....	62, 63
Other Authorities	
5 Bromberg et al., <i>Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud</i> § 7.484 (2d ed. 2003)	58
A. Thompson Bayliss & Sarah E. Hickie, <i>Buck-Passing Under 102(b)(7): The (Unanticipated?) Liability-Shifting Impact of Director Exculpation</i> , 28 INSIGHTS: THE CORP. & SEC. L. ADVISOR 11 (Nov. 2014)	66
FINRA Rule 5150	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b).....	47
